

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PERRY CAPITAL LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-1025-RCL

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-1053-RCL

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-1439-RCL

**PLAINTIFFS PERRY CAPITAL LLC, FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., FAIRHOLME
FUND, BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY,
ADMIRAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY
REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, MIDWEST EMPLOYERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY, PREFERRED EMPLOYERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, ARROWOOD SURPLUS LINES
INSURANCE COMPANY, AND FINANCIAL STRUCTURES LIMITED**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Treasury’s And FHFA’s Jurisdictional Arguments Fail	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing	7
C. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Not Derivative, And Even If They Were, Section 4617(b)(2)(A) Would Permit Them	9
D. HERA’s Jurisdictional Provision Does Not Prohibit Plaintiffs’ Claims	12
II. The Sweep Amendment Exceeded Treasury’s Authority Under HERA	18
A. Treasury Did Not Exercise Any Right Received In Connection With Its Prior Purchase Of The Companies’ Securities When It Executed The Sweep Amendment	18
B. The Sweep Amendment Was A Purchase Of The Companies’ Securities Or Obligations	20
III. FHFA’s Conduct Violates The APA	26
A. FHFA’s Failure To Compile An Administrative Record Deprives This Court Of A Basis To Uphold The Sweep Amendment	26
B. FHFA Violated the APA By Acting In Excess Of Its Statutory Authority As Conservator	29
IV. Treasury And FHFA Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously	39
A. Treasury And FHFA Failed To Consider The Congressionally Required Factors	39
B. Treasury And FHFA Did Not Engage In Reasoned Decisionmaking	40
C. Treasury And FHFA Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously By Breaching Their Fiduciary Duties To The Companies’ Shareholders	46
V. Vacatur Is Required	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>7547 Corp. v. Parker & Parsley Dev. Partners, L.P.</i> , 38 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Abbott Bldg. Corp. v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Adagio Investment Holding Ltd. v. FDIC</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2004)	13
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	49
<i>AmBase Corp. v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 179 (2013)	36
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7
<i>Birdville Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Hurst Assocs.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 122 (N.D. Tex. 1992)	17
<i>BNP Paribas Energy Trading GP v. FERC</i> , 743 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	36
<i>Castleglen, Inc. v. Commonwealth Sav. Ass'n</i> , 728 F. Supp. 656 (D. Utah 1989)	7
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	26
* <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	13
<i>Clifford v. Peña</i> , 77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. & Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases (Continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Davis Trust Co. v. Hardee</i> , 85 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1936)	38
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	38
<i>Del E. Webb McQueen Dev. Corp v. RTC</i> , 69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Dorris v. FDIC</i> , No. Civ. 93-1659, 1994 WL 774535 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 1994)	42
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	7
<i>FDIC v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 265 (2001)	36
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>First Ind. Fed. Sav. Bank v. FDIC</i> , 964 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	49, 50
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases (Continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13, 31, 32
<i>Furgatch v. RTC</i> , No. 93-20304, 1993 WL 149084 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 1993).....	15, 16
<i>GameFly, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	10
<i>Gelles v. TDA Indus., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
* <i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Goldstein v. FDIC</i> , No. 11-1604, 2014 WL 69882 (D. Md. Jan. 8, 2014).....	6
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , No. 90-1266, 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 938 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Gross v. Bell Savings Bank Pa SA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>GTS 900F, LLC v. FDIC</i> , No. 11-cv-06607, 2012 WL 2086305 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2012).....	42
<i>Heartland Regional Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Houlihan v. Anderson-Stokes, Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1330 (D.D.C. 1977).....	23
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases (Continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	8
<i>Ind. Boxcar Corp. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 712 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1986)	36
* <i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	41, 42, 45
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. MSHA</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Isquith by Isquith v. Caremark Int'l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 868 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1994)	42
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	11, 38
<i>Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15, 16
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Leon Cnty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>LNV Corp. v. Outsource Serv. Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-1926, 2014 WL 834977 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014)	17
<i>Loral Space & Commc'ns, Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009)	9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases (Continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Marcum v. Salazar</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	44
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011).....	35
<i>McAllister v. RTC</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007)	29
* <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	20
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	41, 43
<i>Murphey v. Hillwood Villa Assocs.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 287 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	23
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres. in U.S. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>as modified</i> , 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	13, 14
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	10
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002)	47
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	48
* <i>Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999)	7, 10, 11
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	16
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Building Ltd. Partnership</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)	32, 33
<i>Sacks v. Reynolds Sec., Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>SEC v. Nat'l Sec. Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Starr Int'l Co. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012)	8
<i>Stommel v. LNV Corp.</i> , No. 2:13CV821DAK, 2014 WL 1340676 (D. Utah Apr. 4, 2014)	17
<i>Telematics Int'l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992)	15, 16
<i>Telocator Network of Am. v. FCC</i> , 691 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	41
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

**Cases
(Continued)**

Page(s)

<i>Union Nat’l Bank of Chi. v. Weaver</i> , 604 F.2d 543 (7th Cir. 1979)	46
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	19
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	38
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Ward v. RTC</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)	12, 13
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20

Statutes

* 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	7
* 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	26
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)	30, 37
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c)	6
12 U.S.C. § 4617(e)	5, 6, 7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	22

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3.....	24
74 Fed. Reg. 59,540 (Nov. 18, 2009).....	36
76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011)	29
78 Fed. Reg. 76,269 (Dec. 17, 2013).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	20, 32, 36
David H. Carpenter & M. Maureen Murphy, Cong. Res. Serv., RL34657, <i>Financial Institution Insolvency: Federal Authority over Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and Depository Institutions</i> (2008).....	30, 37
Dep't of Treasury, <i>Treasury Dep't Announces Further Steps to Expedite Wind Down of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> (Aug. 17, 2012).....	30
Dep't of Treasury's Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Continental W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , No. 14-cv-42-RP-RAW (S.D. Iowa Apr. 29, 2014)	18
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	18
Eric C. Chafee, <i>Standing Under Section 10(b) & Rule 10b-5: The Continued Validity of the Forced Seller Exception to the Purchaser-Seller Requirement</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 843 (2009).....	23
FDIC, <i>Managing the Crisis</i> (1998).....	36
FHFA, <i>2012 Report to Congress</i> (June 13, 2013)	30
<i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2011 rev. vol.)	10, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 101-222 (1989).....	6
IRS Rev. Rul. 81-160 (June 8, 1981).....	25
IRS, Action on Decision (IRB No. 2013-32 Aug. 5, 2013).....	25
N. Eric Weiss, Cong. Research Serv., RL34661, <i>Fannie Mae's and Freddie Mac's Financial Problems</i> (Aug. 10, 2012).....	34
O.T.S. Gen. Couns. Mem. 92/RLD-6102 (Mar. 11, 1992), 1992 WL 12005212.....	36
Order, <i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 13-465 C (Fed. Cl. Apr. 4, 2014)	29
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> (Dec. 2013).....	36
Sandra S. Stern, <i>Structuring & Drafting Comm. Loan Agreements</i>	25, 44
Tobias Berg <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Total Costs of Corporate Borrowing: Don't Ignore the Fees</i> (May 8, 2013).....	44
U.C.C. § 1-201	20
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2014).....	19
